2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 112

BY REPRESENTATIVE FARNUM

A RESOLUTION

To commend the members of the Vinton Middle School robotics team on winning the 2022 Louisiana State VEX Robotics Championship and earning the opportunity to compete in the 2022 VEX Robotics World Championship.

WHEREAS, the Vinton Middle School VEX robotics team is comprised of the school's brightest young engineering minds who design, build, and program robots; and

WHEREAS, team members think creatively and remain especially diligent during the designing and redesigning of prototypes; in doing so, they are honing advanced engineering skills that are highly valued by local industries in the state; and

WHEREAS, the Vinton Middle School VEX robotics team has dominated its competition this season, and the dedication and abilities of its members have earned the team the honor of representing the state of Louisiana at the 2022 VEX Robotics World Championship in Dallas, Texas; Vinton Middle School beat out every other middle school team in Louisiana during this year's state tournament and will make up six of the seven total teams representing Louisiana at the world championship; during the state tournament, the team also secured the runner-up position, the Skills Award, and the Excellence Award is the highest honor given at robotics competitions; and

WHEREAS, the Vinton Middle School VEX robotics team is comprised of six smaller teams; these teams are Team 73352A "Satire Wire", Team 73352B "Full Metal Alchemist", Team 73352C "The Olympians", Team 73352D "Divided by Zero", Team 73352E "Team Domination", and Team 73352F "100 Bolts Per Hour"; and

WHEREAS, the young students of the Vinton Middle School VEX robotics team are most deserving of the highest recognition for the awe-inspiring accomplishments and for making the entire state of Louisiana incredibly proud.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the members of the Vinton Middle School robotics team on winning the 2022 Louisiana State VEX Robotics Championship and earning the opportunity to compete in the 2022 VEX Robotics World Championship; does hereby further express immense pride in having the Vinton Middle School VEX robotics team represent the state of Louisiana at an international competition; and does hereby extend sincerest wishes for the teams continued success in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the principal of Vinton Middle School.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES